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[COTTON BUFFER STOCK ASSOCIATION

653. SHRI MAHABIR DASS: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 110 in the Rajya Sabha on the 28th
July, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the constitution of the Cotton Buffer Stock Association, its capital structure and other details will be finalised by Government during the year 1966-67; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?]


ftTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI M.
SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and (b) The matter is under consideration.]

t[   JEnglish translation.

PAY SCALES OF FOREMEN AND   DRAFTSMEN
OF INDIAN RAILWAYS

654. SHRI T, V. ANANDAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any representation has been received by him from the foremen of the Mechanical and Electrical Departments and the Chief Draftsmen of the Indian Railways for revision of their pay scales; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH): (a) Yes.

(b) The representations were examined and it was considered that there was no special justification for revising the scales already allotted to Foremen and Chief Draftsmen.

ISSUE OF LICENCES FOR PIG IRON
PRODUCTION

655. RAJA SHANKAR PRATAP
SINGH: Will the Minister of IRON AND
STEEL be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 146, in the Rajya Sabha on the28th July, 1966 and state:

(a) whether licences for pig iron production have been issued in the past over and above the adequate capacity to meet the anticipated demand; and

(b) if,   so, the details of such licences?
THE MINISTER OF IRON AND STEEL
(SHRI T. N. SINGH): (a) and (b) Demand for pig iron in 1970-71 is expected to be about 3'25 million tonnes. Total capacity sanctioned in the private sector (including
State   Governments) is about 2-4 million
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tonnes. Another 21 million tonnes are expected from the Centta! Government public sector undertakings thus creating a total capacity of about 4-5 million tonnes. It is expected that the capacity that is likely to materialise actually will cover the expected demand

SUBSIDISED MIDDAY TIFFIN FOR STUDENTS OF
SCHOOLS  IN   CHITTARANJAN LOCOMOTIVE

WORKSHOP COLONY

656. SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the system of subsidised midday-tiffin served for students in all the schools run by the Chittranjan Locomotive Workshop Colony, has been disapensed with from January 1966; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH): (a) System of midday-
tiffin (which was on contributory basis and not subsidised) to school children in C.L.W.
Schools was discontinued from May, 1965.

(b) Guardians of children did not want to pay the tiffin fee of Rs. 2-50 per month per student and voted against mid day-tiffin.

LANDS BELONGING TO CHITTARANJAN LOCO-
MOTIVE WORKS LET OUT FOR CULTIVATION

657. SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 200 acres of land belonging to the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works, let out on contract amongst the workers for purposes of cultivation, has been taken back; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. RAM
SUBHAG SINGH): (a) Only 41 05 acres of land belonging to Chittaranjan Locomotive Works has been licensed out for 2 crop years i.e. from 1-6-65 to 30-4-67 to four parties for
cultivation purposes, out of whom three are C.L.W. workers. No land has so far been taken back from any of them.

(b) Question does not arise.


[TRADE WITH AFRICAN COUNTRIES

658. SHRI R. P. KHA1TAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased tostate:

(a) whether it is a fact that our trade with African countries declined during the last financial year;

(b) if so, the figures in respect of trade with these countries during the last year;

(c) the reasons for the decline in our trade:
and

(d) the steps being taken by Government to ensure a high consumption of our commodities   in the African countries?]

